not less than six Placees, who are independent institutional, professional and/or other

investors and whose ultimate beneficial owners are third parties independent of and not

connected with the Company or any director, chief executive, management shareholders,

controlling shareholders or substantial shareholders (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) of

any member of the Group or any associate of them or any connected persons of the Company,

at the Placing Price of HK$0.20 per Placing Share. The total number of 100,000,000 new

Shares have been issued and allotted by the Company to the Placees at the Placing Price of

HK$0.20 per Share, representing approximately 12.67% of the existing issued share capital of

the Company as at the date of this announcement and approximately 11.25% of the issued

share capital of the Company as enlarged by the Placing. The net proceeds from the Placing

amount to approximately HK$19.5 million.

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Placing is as
follows:

  Immediately before

Placing

 Immediately after

Placing
  Number of

shares

 Approximate

%

 Number of

shares

 Approximate

%

Aplus Worldwide Limited (Note 1)  73,782,000  9.35  73,782,000  8.30
New Brilliant Investments Limited

(Note 2)
 76,800,000  9.73  76,800,000  8.64

Asia Financing Limited (Note 3)  78,000,000  9.88  78,000,000  8.77
Legend Wisdom Limited (Note 4)  67,860,000  8.60  67,860,000  7.63

Public

The Placees  -  -  100,000,000  11.25
Other public Shareholders  492,704,990  62.44  492,704,990  55.41

Total  789,146,990  100.00  889,146,990  100.00

Notes:

1. Aplus Worldwide Limited is owned as to 42% interest in its issued share capital by Mr. Fung Pak

Chuen, Alphonso, a non-executive Director.

2. New Brilliant Investments Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Chui Bing Sun.

3. Asia Financing Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Cheung Siu Wing.

4. Legend Wisdom Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Chan Hon Ping.

3

NO ADJUSTMENT TO WARRANTS

As at the date of this announcement, there are 137,342,857 existing outstanding warrants (the
“Warrants”) issued by the Company, each of which was granted a right to subscribe one